
Bid Details

Bid End Date/Time 28-01-2022 14:00:00

Bid Opening Date/Time 28-01-2022 14:30:00

Bid Life Cycle (From Publish Date) 90 (Days)

Bid Offer Validity (From End Date) 65 (Days)

Ministry/State Name Ministry Of Heavy Industries And Public Enterprises

Department Name Department Of Heavy Industry

Organisation Name Bharat Heavy Electricals Limited (bhel)

Office Name Boiler Auxiliaries Plant Ranipet

Total Quantity 2

Item Category MOTOR OPERATED SELF CLEANING STRAINER AND
ACCESSORIES (Q3) ()

MSE Exemption for Years of Experience and
Turnover No

Startup Exemption for Years of Experience
and Turnover No

Document required from seller

Additional Doc 1 (Requested in ATC),Compliance of BoQ
specification and supporting document
*In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Experience /
Turnover Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his
eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by
the buyer

Bid to RA enabled No

Time allowed for Technical Clarifications
during technical evaluation 7 Days

Payment Timelines

Payments shall be made to the Seller within 90 days of
issue of consignee receipt-cum-acceptance certificate
(CRAC) and on-line submission of bills (This is in
supersession of 10 days time as provided in clause 12 of
GeM GTC)

Evaluation Method Total value wise evaluation

 

Bid Number: GEM/2022/B/1835168
Dated: 07-01-2022

Bid Document

EMD Detail

Required No

ePBG Detail

Advisory Bank State Bank of India

1 / 7



ePBG Percentage(%) 10.00

Duration of ePBG required (Months). 24

(a). EMD & Performance security should be in favour of Beneficiary, wherever it is applicable. 

Beneficiary: 
SR. OFFICER
Boiler Auxiliaries Plant Ranipet, Department of Heavy Industry, Bharat Heavy Electricals Limited (BHEL), Ministry
of Heavy Industries and Public Enterprises
(Manoj Kumar Mallik)

Splitting

Bid splitting not applied.

MII Purchase Preference

MII Purchase Preference Yes

MSE Purchase Preference

MSE Purchase Preference Yes

1. Preference to Make In India products (For bids < 200 Crore):Preference shall be given to Class 1 local supplier
as defined in public procurement (Preference to Make in India), Order 2017 as amended from time to time and its
subsequent Orders/Notifications issued by concerned Nodal Ministry for specific Goods/Products. The minimum
local content to qualify as a Class 1 local supplier is denoted in the bid document. If the bidder wants to avail the
Purchase preference, the bidder must upload a certificate from the OEM regarding the percentage of the local
content and the details of locations at which the local value addition is made along with their bid, failing which
no purchase preference shall be granted. In case the bid value is more than Rs 10 Crore, the declaration relating
to percentage of local content shall be certified by the statutory auditor or cost auditor, if the OEM is a company
and by a practicing cost accountant or a chartered accountant for OEMs other than companies as per the Public
Procurement (preference to Make-in -India) order 2017 dated 04.06.2020. Only Class-I and Class-II Local suppliers
as per MII order dated 4.6.2020 will be eligible to bid. Non - Local suppliers as per MII order dated 04.06.2020 are
not eligible to participate. However, eligible micro and small enterprises will be allowed to participate .In case
Buyer has selected Purchase preference to Micro and Small Enterprises clause in the bid, the same will get
precedence over this clause. 
2. Purchase preference to Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs): Purchase preference will be given to MSEs as
defined in Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) Order, 2012 dated 23.03.2012 issued
by Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises and its subsequent Orders/Notifications issued by concerned
Ministry. If the bidder wants to avail the Purchase preference, the bidder must be the manufacturer of the offered
product in case of bid for supply of goods. Traders are excluded from the purview of Public Procurement Policy for
Micro and Small Enterprises. In respect of bid for Services, the bidder must be the Service provider of the offered
Service. Relevant documentary evidence in this regard shall be uploaded along with the bid in respect of the
offered product or service. If L-1 is not an MSE and MSE Seller (s) has/have quoted price within L-1+ 15%
(Selected by Buyer)of margin of purchase preference /price band defined in relevant policy, such Seller shall be
given opportunity to match L-1 price and contract will be awarded for 100%(selected by Buyer) percentage of
total QUANTITY. 

MOTOR OPERATED SELF CLEANING STRAINER AND ACCESSORIES ( 2 set )

(Minimum 50% Local content required for qualifying as Class 1 Local Supplier)

2 / 7



Brand Type Unbranded

Technical Specifications

Buyer Specification Document Download

Consignees/Reporting Officer and Quantity

S.No. Consignee/Reporti
ng Officer Address Quantity Delivery Days

1
DEPUTY GENERAL
MANAGER(I/C
PROJECT)

742237,Consignee Address
THE WEST BENGAL POWER
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
LIMITED SAGARDIGHI THERMAL
POWER PROJECT MANIGRAM,
MURSHIDABAD WEST BENGAL -
742237 GSTN -
19AABCT3027C1ZQ

2 215

Buyer added Bid Specific Additional Scope of Work

S.No. Document Title Description Applicable i.r.o. Items

1

GeM TENDER
DOCUMENT

View
SELF CLEANING STRAINER AND
ACCESSORIES

MOTOR OPERATED SELF
CLEANING STRAINER AND
ACCESSORIES(2)

The uploaded document only contains Buyer specific Additional Scope of Work and / or Drawings for the bid items added
with due approval of Buyer’s competent authority. Buyer has certified that these additional scope and drawings are

generalized and would not lead to any restrictive bidding.

Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions
1. Generic

After award of contract – Successful Bidder shall have to get Detailed Design Drawings approved from
buyer before starting fabrication. Successful Bidder shall submit Detailed Design Drawings for Buyer's
approval, within 7 days of award of contract. Buyer shall, either approve the drawings or will provide
complete list of modification required in the drawings within 7 days. Seller shall be required to ensure
supply as per approved Drawings with modifications as communicated by Buyer. If there is delay from
buyer side in approval of drawing– the delivery period shall be refixed without LD for the period of delay
in approval of Drawing.

2. Generic

Bidders are advised to check applicable GST on their own before quoting. Buyer will not take any
responsibility in this regards. GST reimbursement will be as per actuals or as per applicable rates
(whichever is lower), subject to the maximum of quoted GST %.

3 / 7

https://mkp.gem.gov.in/catalog_data/catalog_support_document/buyer_documents/1504098/54/78/703/CatalogAttrs/SpecificationDocument/2022/1/6/03-tech-spec-ros-6330-rev-00_2022-01-06-17-25-48_4e3100890b3544a2546730da6da96d41.pdf
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/documentdownload/3023279/1641549994.pdf


3. Generic

Bidder shall submit the following documents along with their bid for Vendor Code Creation:

 a. Copy of PAN Card.

 b. Copy of GSTIN.

 c. Copy of Cancelled Cheque.

 d. Copy of EFT Mandate duly certified by Bank.

4. Generic

Registration / Empanelment Requirement: Contract shall be awarded to only such sellers , who are
registered / empanelled / approved / enlisted with M/s. WBPDCL SAGARDIGHI TPP EXTN U#5 1X660 MW
PROJECT for the required goods / service category on the date of bid opening. Prospective bidders (if not
already registered), are advised to get themselves registered with the said registration authority before
bid opening date. (It is certified that the registration is granted by the registering agency as per Rule 150
of GFR following a fair, transparent and reasonable procedure.)

5. Scope of Supply

Scope of supply (Bid price to include all cost components) : Only supply of Goods

6. Purchase Preference (Centre)

Purchase Preference linked with Local Content (PP-LC) Policy:

The bid clause regarding “Preference to Make In India products” stands modified in this bid and shall be
governed by the PPLC Policy No. FP-20013/2/2017-FP-PNG dated 17.11.2020 issued by MoP&NG as
amended up to date. Accordingly, bidders with Local Content less than or equal to 20% will be treated as
“Non Local Supplier”. The prescribed LC shall be applicable on the date of Bid opening. Sanctions on the
bidders for false / wrong declaration or not fulfilling the Local Content requirement shall be as per the PPLC
policy. Further following additional provisions are added in the certification and verification of local content
provision of the Preference to Make in India clause:

i. In case of foreign bidder, certificate from the statutory auditor or cost auditor of their own office or
subsidiary in India giving the percentage of local content is also acceptable. In case office or
subsidiary in India does not exist or Indian office/subsidiary is not required to appoint statutory
auditor or cost auditor, certificate from practicing cost accountant or practicing chartered
accountant giving the percentage of local content is also acceptable.

ii. Along with Each Invoice: The local content certificate (issued by statutory auditor on behalf of
procuring company) shall be submitted along with each invoice raised. However, the % of local
content may vary with each invoice while maintaining the overall % of local content for the total
work/purchase of the pro-rata local content requirement. In case, it is not satisfied cumulatively in
the invoices raised up to that stage, the supplier shall indicate how the local content requirement
would be met in the subsequent stages.

iii. The bidder shall submit an undertaking from the authorized signatory of bidder having the Power of
Attorney along with the bid stating the bidder meets the mandatory minimum LC requirement and
such undertaking shall become a part of the contract.

7. Purchase Preference (Centre)

Purchase preference to Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs): Purchase preference will be given to MSEs as
defined in Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) Order, 2012 dated
23.03.2012 issued by Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises and its subsequent
Orders/Notifications issued by concerned Ministry. If the bidder wants to avail the Purchase preference,
the bidder must be the manufacturer of the offered product in case of bid for supply of goods. Traders are
excluded from the purview of Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises. In respect of bid
for Services, the bidder must be the Service provider of the offered Service. Relevant documentary
evidence in this regard shall be uploaded along with the bid in respect of the offered product or service. If
L-1 is not an MSE and MSE Seller (s) has/have quoted price within L-1+ 15% of margin of purchase

4 / 7



preference /price band defined in relevant policy, such Seller shall be given opportunity to match L-1
price and contract will be awarded for percentage of 100% of total value.

8. Inspection

Nominated Inspection Agency: On behalf of the Buyer organization, any one of the following
Inspection Agency would be conducting inspection of stores before acceptance:
Pre-dispatch Inspection at Seller Premises (applicable only if pre-dispatch inspection clause has been
selected in ATC): AT VENDOR WORKS BY BHEL/BHEL TPIA
Post Receipt Inspection at consignee site before acceptance of stores: AT BHEL SITE STORE BY BHEL QC

9. Inspection

Pre-dispatch inspection at Seller premises (Fee/Charges to be borne by the BUYER): Before
dispatch, the goods will be inspected by Buyer / Consignee or their Authorized Representative or by
Nominated External Inspection Agency (independently or jointly with Buyer or Consignee as decided by
the Buyer) at Seller premises (or at designated place for inspection as declared / communicated by the
seller) for their compliance to the contract specifications. Fee/Charges taken by the External inspection
Agency and any external laboratories testing charges shall be borne by the Buyer. For in-house testing,
the Sellers will provide necessary facilities free of cost. Seller shall notify the Buyer through e-mail about
readiness of goods for pre-dispatch inspection and Buyer will notify the Seller about the Authorized
Representative/ Nominated External Inspection Agency and the date for testing. The goods would be
dispatched to consignee only after clearance in pre-dispatch inspection. Consignee's right of rejection as
per GTC in respect of the goods finally received at his location shall in no way be limited or waived by
reason of the goods having previously been inspected, tested and passed by Buyer/ Consignee or its
Nominated External Inspection Agency prior to the goods' shipment. While bidding, the sellers should take
into account 7 days for inspection from the date of email offering the goods for inspection. Any delay in
inspection beyond 7 days shall be on the part of the buyer and shall be regularised without Liquidated
Damages.
When there is requirement of submission the advance sample, the seller shall inform the buyer promptly
through emails about the date of submission of sample to the buyer nominated Inspection agency.

10. Warranty

Warranty period of the supplied products shall be 2 years from the date of final acceptance of goods or
after completion of installation, commissioning & testing of goods (if included in the scope of supply), at
consignee location. OEM Warranty certificates must be submitted by Successful Bidder at the time of
delivery of Goods. The seller should guarantee the rectification of goods in case of any break down during
the guarantee period. Seller should have well established Installation, Commissioning, Training,
Troubleshooting and Maintenance Service group in INDIA for attending the after sales service. Details of
Service Centres near consignee destinations are to be uploaded along with the bid.

11. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer Added text based ATC clauses

Instructions to Bidders

1.       All the Quantities (2 SET) will be procured as a package and bidders to put FOR destination price of full
package inclusive of all the taxes/duties/freight etc. Price breakup to be submitted after price evaluation
(Total base value, P&F Charges, Freight & insurance Charges (If applicable), GST HSN Code & Value and
Total Landed Cost (Sum of A+B+C+D in Price offer format).

 

2.       All items to conform to Technical Specifications - ROS 6330 REV 00 DATE 11.12.2021, ROS 4288 REV 00
DATE 25.11.2021 & ROS 4286 REV 00 DATE 11.12.2021.

 

3.       Bidders to conform to submit the detailed MQP (Manufacturer Quality Plan) as per the Sample Format
enclosed. Annexure Q must be submitted after Filling the remarks, putting sign & seal.

 

5 / 7



4.       Bidder to upload signed copy of Technical Specification, Quantity Schedule (Un-Price offer Format),
Annexure – Q, Sample MQP, UAM-MSE Certificate, MII Local content, Land Sharing countries GFR 2017
Rules amendment declaration form in the Technical Bid.

 

5.       Technical PQR as per the requirement indicated in Annexure – I with necessary documentary evidence
copy such as P.O./GA Drawing / Data Sheet etc. as a proof of meeting the qualifying criteria for review by
BHEL. The final acceptance is subject to customer approval

 

6.       Price bid opening will be considered subject to techno commercial confirmation and

acceptance by BHEL, Ranipet & also approval from our customer: M/s SAGARDIGHI

TPP EXTN U#5 - 1 X 660 MW PROJECT.

(Bidder to upload signed copy of their credentials for customer approval)

 

7.       Successful bidder will have to submit Technical documents like Drawings, Datasheets, Quality Plan &
other documents etc., for BHEL’s approval after release of contract. Manufacturing clearance will be given
by BHEL and then only vendors shall start their manufacturing activities. Similarly dispatches to be done
only after getting BHEL’s clearance.

 

8.       All materials shall be dispatched to BHEL BAP Stores Ranipet. The consignee address is as follows: -

DEPUTY GENERAL MANAGER(I/C PROJECT)

THE WEST BENGAL POWER DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED

SAGARDIGHI THERMAL POWER PROJECT

MANIGRAM, MURSHIDABAD

WEST BENGAL - 742237

 

GSTN - 19AABCT3027C1ZQ

 

Contact Person: will be informed later

 (On account of M/s BHEL, BAP, Ranipet - 632 406)

9.       Payment Term – 100% Payment will be made against site receipted LR with complete set of documents
within 45 Days for MSE Bidder & 90 Days for Non-MSE Bidders.

 

10.   BOQ of items is as below

Enquiry
Sl. No. Description Unit Qty.

001

RWT111210001
MOTOR OPERATED SELF CLEANING STRAINER AND
ACCESSORIES 
AS PER TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION NO.
ROS 6330 REV 00 DATE 11.12.2021,
ROS 4288 REV 00 DATE 25.11.2021 &
ROS 4286 REV 00 DATE 11.12.2021.

ST 2.00

6 / 7



 

For any clarifications, bidders can contact at sachin.saini@bhel.in  or 04172 283132
/avinashv@bhel.in, avkumar@bhel.in, devadass@bhel.in
.

Disclaimer
The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization. Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses on the
bidding process, its outcome and consequences thereof including any eccentricity / restriction arising in the
bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specification and / or terms and
conditions governing the bid. Any clause incorporated by the Buyer such as demanding Tender Sample,
incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to make in India Policy, mandating any Brand
names or Foreign Certification, changing the default time period for Acceptance of material or payment timeline
governed by OM of Department of Expenditure shall be null and void and would not be considered part of bid.
Further any reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents / clauses
shall also be null and void. If any seller has any objection / grievance against these additional clauses or
otherwise on any aspect of this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the
Representation window provided in the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4
days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be
allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to such representations.

This Bid is also governed by the General Terms and Conditions

In terms of GeM GTC clause 26 regarding Restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India, any bidder from a country which
shares a land border with India will be eligible to bid in this tender only if the bidder is registered with the Competent Authority. While participating in bid, Bidder has to
undertake compliance of this and any false declaration and non-compliance of this would be a ground for immediate termination of the contract and further legal action
in accordance with the laws.

---Thank You---

7 / 7

mailto:sachin.saini@bhel.in
mailto:avinashv@bhel.in
mailto:avkumar@bhel.in
mailto:devadass@bhel.in
https://gem.gov.in/termsCondition

	Bid Document
	EMD Detail
	ePBG Detail
	Splitting
	MII Purchase Preference
	MSE Purchase Preference

	MOTOR OPERATED SELF CLEANING STRAINER AND ACCESSORIES ( 2 set ) (Minimum 50% Local content required for qualifying as Class 1 Local Supplier)
	Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions
	Disclaimer
	---Thank You---


